The Wishek City Council met for their regular monthly meeting on November 6th, 2023 at 5:00 pm.
Mayor Dohn calling the meeting to order and Councilpersons, Lipp, Opsahl, ] Welder-VIA phone, Klemetsrud,
Wald & K Welder answering roll call. Also present were Judy Morgan, Lye Nantt, Andy Tunheim, Gayle Seibel,
Daryl Kaseman and Margaret Burton.

Minutes: Motion by Opsahl 2nd by Lipp to suspend reading & approve all minutes 6-0

Bills

806 WISHEK ELECTRIC 10/30/2023 $1,089.29
860 ERICHS EXCAVATING 10/18/2023 $9,907.47
861 FETTIG SPRINKLER SERVICE 10/18/2023 $18,000.00
862 JDA 10/23/2023 $7,147.07
863 WISHEK PARK BOARD 10/23/2023 $14,294.12
864 Precision Handyman 10/30/2023 $23,811.70
871e NDPERS 10/03/2023 $8,811.86
872e IRS 10/09/2023 $1,522.99
873e IRS 10/10/2023 $1,409.63
874e IRS 10/18/2023 $1,571.40
875e  UNISON BANK 10/23/2023 $1.00
876e  ND STATE TAX COMM 10/23/2023 $862.00
877e IRS 10/23/2023 $1,427.48
878e  NDPERS 10/31/2023 $3,729.04
879¢e  NDPERS 10/31/2023 $385.00
25418-20Payroll 10/02/2023 $5,177.71
25421-23Payroll 10/15/2023 $4,836.30
25424 ARAMARK 10/02/2023 $380.26
25425 CITY OF BISMARCK 10/02/2023 $2,862.09
25426 MARTELLS CARQUEST 10/02/2023 $326.99
25427 SAYLER IMPLEMENT 10/02/2023 $5.32
25428 WISHEK DRUG 10/02/2023 $17.58
25429 MARY VICKERS 10/03/2023 $140.00
25430 RADISSON 10/03/2023 $803.11
25431 ROCKYS 10/03/2023 $7,750.00
25432 WISHEK AMBULANCE SERVICE 10/03/2023 $58,150.28
25433 WISHEK AMBULANCE SERVICE 10/03/2023 $175,000.00
25434-39Payroll 10/09/2023 $4,803.04
25440-42Payroll 10/23/2023 $4,827.35
25443 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD 10/12/2023 $125.70
25444 ITD 10/12/2023 $52.70
25445 ND DEPT OF HEALTH 10/12/2023 $25.00
25446 ND HEALTH CHEMISTRY LAB 10/12/2023 $18.54
25447 ONE-CALL 10/12/2023 $8.55
25448 ROCHELLE GLAESMAN 10/12/2023 $40.00
25449 VETTERS 10/12/2023 $275.25
25451 BEK 10/18/2023 $185.74
25452 CARDMEMBER SERVICE 10/18/2023 $57.82
25453 CENTRAL DAKOTA FRONTIER  10/18/2023 $1,099.01
25454 CNH CAPITAL 10/18/2023 $3.44
25455 CURTS 10/18/2023 $979.50
25456 HAWKINS 10/18/2023 $1,341.08
25457 PERRY TURNER 10/18/2023 $131.00
25458 Pfeifle Ford 10/18/2023 $1,802.29
25459 PINKE LUMBER 10/18/2023 $1,397.91
25460 QUILL 10/18/2023 $304.95



25461
25462
25463
25464
25465
25466
25467
25468
25469
25470
25471
25472
25473
25474
25475
25476
25477

Attest:

RITEWAY BUSINESS FORMS
STANS SUPER VALU

TRUE VALUE MARTELLS
WALD FENCING

WISHEK ELECTRIC

FETTIG SPRINKLER SERVICE
MARY VICKERS

ROCHELLE GLAESMAN
VERIZON

PERRY TURNER

ROCHELLE GLAESMAN
WISHEK PARK BOARD
CITY OF BISMARCK

D & B ENGRAVING

DELTA DENTAL OF MN
MDU

WISHEK ELECTRIC

10/18/2023
10/18/2023
10/18/2023
10/18/2023
10/18/2023
10/23/2023
10/23/2023
10/23/2023
10/23/2023
10/23/2023
10/23/2023
10/23/2023
10/30/2023
10/30/2023
10/30/2023
10/30/2023
10/30/2023

$445.41
$97.40
$697.57
$66.00
$122.00
$225.00
$471.35
$300.00
$165.02
$200.00
$20.00
$797.91
$2,298.59
$301.95
$629.94
$3,251.33
$92.81

Mayor Comments-Grants that Vickers applied for and were received are as follows:
Grant-KEM $1,000 for Civic Center Ceiling
Grant-CDBG Fund $189,000 for fire hydrants and shut off values

Citizen Comments-Judy Morgan-sidewalk project questions. Also questioned why minutes were not in
the Wishek Star. Auditor Vickers, sends the minutes after each meeting to the Wishek Star by email, so not
sure why they are not getting published. Margaret Burton-discussed cat issues on her property.

City Hall-Snow blower was discussed.
Water shed by water tower was discussed.
Police-Motion by Klemetsrud 2" by Opsahl to switch the Police Department’s retirement to Defined
Benefit-Pubic Safety Retirement Plan as of 1-1-2024, roll call vote 6-0.

Tourism-Gazebo tree lighting will be held on December 2™,

Armory window is broke, Lovik is fixing it.
Permits-Wine Walk-Big Screen-motion by Wald 2™ by Lipp to approve 6-0
Old Business-Sale of Fireworks in the City Limits-was discussed.

New Audit rules were presented, will keep hiring Rath & Mehrer.

NDDOT Grant-was discussed

New Business-Daryl Kaseman-building permit was tabled.

Dohn appointed Nathan Wolf and Lorren Henke to the Airport Board, motion by K Welder 2™ by
Klemetsrud to approve 6-0
On a motion by Opsahl 2nd by Lipp to adjourn meeting at 6:28 pm (6-0).

Mary Vickers, Auditor

Brenda Dohn, Mayor



