The Wishek City Council met for their regular monthly meeting on November 6th, 2023 at 5:00 pm. Mayor Dohn calling the meeting to order and Councilpersons, Lipp, Opsahl, J Welder-VIA phone, Klemetsrud, Wald & K Welder answering roll call. Also present were Judy Morgan, Lye Nantt, Andy Tunheim, Gayle Seibel, Daryl Kaseman and Margaret Burton.

Minutes: Motion by Opsahl 2nd by Lipp to suspend reading & approve all minutes 6-0 Bills

	BIIIS		
806	WISHEK ELECTRIC	10/30/2023	\$1,089.29
860	ERICHS EXCAVATING	10/18/2023	\$9,907.47
861	FETTIG SPRINKLER SERVICE	10/18/2023	\$18,000.00
862	JDA	10/23/2023	\$7,147.07
863	WISHEK PARK BOARD	10/23/2023	\$14,294.12
864	Precision Handyman	10/30/2023	\$23 <i>,</i> 811.70
871e	NDPERS	10/03/2023	\$8,811.86
872e	IRS	10/09/2023	\$1,522.99
873e	IRS	10/10/2023	\$1,409.63
874e	IRS	10/18/2023	\$1,571.40
875e	UNISON BANK	10/23/2023	\$1.00
876e	ND STATE TAX COMM	10/23/2023	\$862.00
877e	IRS	10/23/2023	\$1,427.48
878e	NDPERS	10/31/2023	\$3,729.04
879e	NDPERS	10/31/2023	\$385.00
25418-	20Payroll	10/02/2023	\$5,177.71
25421-	23Payroll	10/15/2023	\$4,836.30
25424	ARAMARK	10/02/2023	\$380.26
25425	CITY OF BISMARCK	10/02/2023	\$2,862.09
25426	MARTELLS CARQUEST	10/02/2023	\$326.99
25427	SAYLER IMPLEMENT	10/02/2023	\$5.32
25428	WISHEK DRUG	10/02/2023	\$17.58
25429	MARY VICKERS	10/03/2023	\$140.00
25430	RADISSON	10/03/2023	\$803.11
25431	ROCKYS	10/03/2023	\$7,750.00
25432	WISHEK AMBULANCE SERVICE	10/03/2023	\$58,150.28
25433	WISHEK AMBULANCE SERVICE	10/03/2023	\$175,000.00
25434-	39Payroll	10/09/2023	\$4,803.04
	42Payroll	10/23/2023	\$4,827.35
25443		10/12/2023	\$125.70
25444	ITD	10/12/2023	\$52.70
25445	ND DEPT OF HEALTH	10/12/2023	\$25.00
25446	ND HEALTH CHEMISTRY LAB	10/12/2023	\$18.54
25447	ONE-CALL	10/12/2023	\$8.55
25448	ROCHELLE GLAESMAN	10/12/2023	\$40.00
25449	VETTERS	10/12/2023	\$275.25
25451		10/18/2023	\$185.74
25452		10/18/2023	\$57.82
25453	CENTRAL DAKOTA FRONTIER	10/18/2023	, \$1,099.01
25454	CNH CAPITAL	10/18/2023	\$3.44
25455	CURTS	10/18/2023	\$979.50
	HAWKINS	10/18/2023	\$1,341.08
25457	PERRY TURNER	10/18/2023	\$131.00
	Pfeifle Ford	10/18/2023	\$1,802.29
	PINKE LUMBER	10/18/2023	\$1,397.91
25460		10/18/2023	\$304.95
		-,,	,

25461	RITEWAY BUSINESS FORMS	10/18/2023	\$445.41
25462	STANS SUPER VALU	10/18/2023	\$97.40
25463	TRUE VALUE MARTELLS	10/18/2023	\$697.57
25464	WALD FENCING	10/18/2023	\$66.00
25465	WISHEK ELECTRIC	10/18/2023	\$122.00
25466	FETTIG SPRINKLER SERVICE	10/23/2023	\$225.00
25467	MARY VICKERS	10/23/2023	\$471.35
25468	ROCHELLE GLAESMAN	10/23/2023	\$300.00
25469	VERIZON	10/23/2023	\$165.02
25470	PERRY TURNER	10/23/2023	\$200.00
25471	ROCHELLE GLAESMAN	10/23/2023	\$20.00
25472	WISHEK PARK BOARD	10/23/2023	\$797.91
25473	CITY OF BISMARCK	10/30/2023	\$2,298.59
25474	D & B ENGRAVING	10/30/2023	\$301.95
25475	DELTA DENTAL OF MN	10/30/2023	\$629.94
25476	MDU	10/30/2023	\$3,251.33
25477	WISHEK ELECTRIC	10/30/2023	\$92.81

Mayor Comments-Grants that Vickers applied for and were received are as follows: Grant-KEM \$1,000 for Civic Center Ceiling

Grant-CDBG Fund \$189,000 for fire hydrants and shut off values

Citizen Comments-Judy Morgan-sidewalk project questions. Also questioned why minutes were not in the Wishek Star. Auditor Vickers, sends the minutes after each meeting to the Wishek Star by email, so not sure why they are not getting published. Margaret Burton-discussed cat issues on her property.

City Hall-Snow blower was discussed.

Water shed by water tower was discussed.

Police-Motion by Klemetsrud 2nd by Opsahl to switch the Police Department's retirement to Defined Benefit-Pubic Safety Retirement Plan as of 1-1-2024, roll call vote 6-0.

Tourism-Gazebo tree lighting will be held on December 2nd.

Armory window is broke, Lovik is fixing it.

Permits-Wine Walk-Big Screen-motion by Wald 2nd by Lipp to approve 6-0

Old Business-Sale of Fireworks in the City Limits-was discussed.

New Audit rules were presented, will keep hiring Rath & Mehrer.

NDDOT Grant-was discussed

New Business-Daryl Kaseman-building permit was tabled.

Dohn appointed Nathan Wolf and Lorren Henke to the Airport Board, motion by K Welder 2nd by Klemetsrud to approve 6-0

On a motion by Opsahl 2nd by Lipp to adjourn meeting at 6:28 pm (6-0). Attest:

Mary Vickers, Auditor

Brenda Dohn, Mayor